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them to young women
in order to regulate their
hormonal cycles (re-
gardless of sexual activ-
ity). Pills are also pre-
scribed to older women
in order to prevent trou-
bling menopausal and
premenopausal symp-
toms. Moreover, because
minipills or third-gen-
eration pills supposedly
have fewer side effects,
there is less resistance to
prescribing oral contra-
ceptives for more than
10 years of use. Conse-
quently, oral contracep-
tive use has grown
steadily through all age-
groups of French women (Figure 1); IUD
use, on the other hand, has remained neg-
ligible among younger women, and was
prescribed less frequently in 1994 than in
1988 among women younger than 35 
(Figure 1). 

During the 1970s, use of medical meth-
ods (oral contraceptives and IUDs) was
higher among socioeconomic groups
more familiar with medical prevention,

such as more educated
women, women living
in urban areas and
white-collar employees.
By 1988, however, con-
traceptive behavior had
become more homoge-
neous. In particular, the
percentage of pill users
did not vary by educa-
tion, profession or place
of residence. (IUD use
was still more frequent
among more educated
women.10)

In 1994, the percent-
ages of women using
IUDs and pills were al-
most identical within
various socioeconomic
groups, despite an in-
crease in oral contracep-
tive prices. Because we
do not have any infor-
mation about the type of
pills used by survey re-
spondents, we can only
presume that the use of
nonreimbursed oral con-
traceptives did not in-
troduce new differen-
tials in contraceptive
behavior patterns. 

is unlike that in the United States, where
IUD use has become very uncommon be-
cause of legal liability concerns.) Medical
standards in France forbid physicians
from prescribing IUDs to childless
women, because of the risks of infection
and subsequent sterility. (This risk is not
higher for childless women, but the con-
sequences are considered more serious for
this group.) Because French women have
been delaying childbearing, the mean age
at which they become “eligible” for IUDs
has therefore been increasing. 

The number of sterilizations has been
declining in France since 1978. Between
1978 and 1988, this decrease was due
mainly to a decline in the number of ster-
ilizations for medical purposes only. Be-
tween 1988 and 1994, sterilizations for con-
traceptive purposes also fell, especially
among women younger than 40. Vasec-
tomies remain extremely rare in France,
and women are sterilized only after the
age of 35 or 40—and only if they already
have two or more children—because
French doctors are reluctant to perform
“early” sterilizations.9

The motives for prescribing oral con-
traceptives in France have become more
diverse. Doctors usually first prescribe

Condom Use Patterns
Another major recent change in French
contraceptive practices has involved con-
dom use. In 1994, condoms were used by
8% of women aged 20–44, up from 5% in
1988 (Table 3). In both 1988 and 1978, con-
dom use as a primary contraceptive
method was about the same in all age-
groups, at around 5%. Condoms were
mostly used as a short-term method dur-
ing this period, while women took a break
from the pill or before they adopted a
medical contraceptive method.11 In
France, the first AIDS prevention cam-
paigns were launched in 1988. The recent
increase in condom popularity has in-
volved mostly people younger than 30. In
1994, 53% of women aged 25–29 and 58%
of women aged 20–24 had ever used con-
doms (Table 4). (These proportions rep-
resent an increase from 38% and 23%, re-
spectively, in 1988.) The percentage of
women older than 30 who had ever used
condoms remained stable, at around 42%.

The 1994 FFS revealed that 83% of men
aged 20–24 had ever used condoms, com-
pared with about 57% between the ages
of 30 and 39. According to a survey on sex-
ual behavior in France conducted in late
1991, 40% of women aged 20–24 reported
ever having used condoms;12 this per-
centage falls between the level of 23% re-
ported in 198813 and that of 58% reported
in 1994. The percentage of men and
women aged 30 and older who reported
ever using condoms in 1994 was nearly
constant with age, at around 40% for
women and 50–60% for men. The recent
increase in condom use occurred mainly
among men and women born after 1965,
and seems to have been as large between
1992 and 1993 as between 1988 and 1991.14

The 1991 survey also revealed that con-

Table 4. Percentage of men and women who used condom, by age,
according to time period and cohabitation status, 1994

Time period 20–49 20–24 25–29 30–34 35–39 40–44 45–49
and cohabitation

Ever used
Men 61 83 69 58 57 49 52
Women 46 58 53 41 42 44 37

Used during last month
All men 13 24 15 13 15 6 6

Cohabiting 7 8 8 7 11 4 5
Not cohabiting 26 29 26 33 29 15 11

All women 7 13 7 6 6 5 5
Cohabiting 6 6 6 6 6 4 5
Not cohabiting 10 17 8 6 8 8 1

Used during last year
All men 32 62 39 33 24 17 17

Cohabiting 18 21 26 22 19 12 14
Not cohabiting 61 74 60 65 48 42 34

All women 19 35 28 19 13 11 9
Cohabiting 14 20 23 16 11 8 8
Not cohabiting 33 45 40 29 23 20 13

Figure 1. Among women using reversible methods, percentage who
were using the pill and IUD, by age, selected years, 1968–1994
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Note: Data for 1968, 1973 and 1983 were from questions in the 1988 survey, sales statistics
and other sources (see reference 3).




